13. exPeNSe ON ReTIReMeNT BeNeFIT OBLIGATION CONTD.
13.3 An actuarial valuation of the employee retirement benefit liability scheme was carried out by Piyal S. Goonetileke and
associates as at 31 March 2018 and 2019. the principle assumptions used are follows.

 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018

rate of Interest  11.50% p.a. 10.50% p.a. 11.50% p.a. 10.50% p.a.
rate of Salary Increase 10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a.
retirement age : Male 55 years 55 years 55 years 55 years
 : Female 50 years 50 years 50 years 50 years

13.4 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
the following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

the sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate
and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

 Group Company
  effect on Performa Post effect on Performa Post
  Profit or  employment Profit or employment
  Loss Benefit  Loss Benefit
   Liability  Liability
  2019 2019 2019 2019
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Assumed change in Financial Assumptions
If Discount Rate Increased By 1% 4,404,424 (4,404,424) 1,287,218 (1,287,218)
If Discount Rate Decreased By 1% (5,118,511) 5,118,511 (1,474,201) 1,474,201

If Salary Increment Rate Increased By 1% (4,924,981) 4,924,981 (1,391,131) 1,391,131
If Salary Increment Rate Decreased By 1% 4,314,918 (4,314,918) 1,237,536 (1,237,536)

13.5 Following payments are expected weighted average life span obligation on the future years:

 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Years from the Current Period
1st Following Year 12,106,022 3,753,495 1,048,424 1,168,509
2nd Following Year 4,911,798 12,218,870 1,271,783 984,882
3rd Following Year 9,003,595 4,931,379 4,525,610 1,459,309
4th Following Year 8,161,589 8,956,571 3,684,727 4,779,155
5th Following Year 12,266,706 7,893,288 2,208,709 3,528,893
Beyond 5 Years 73,756,555 59,986,300 29,139,395 20,459,831

notes to the Financial Statement

BPPl Holdings PlC
annual report 2018-19 75

14. TRAde ANd OTHeR PAYABLeS
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

trade payable - related parties (note 14.1) - - 288,946,636 196,618,758
 - others 120,429,002 128,415,394 16,384,871 28,631,349
other payable - related parties (note 14.2) - - 358,524,448 358,524,448
 - others 49,198,111 52,816,390 10,008,289 10,877,470
Sundry Creditors including accrued expenses 17,843,057 15,206,401 539,849 435,000
  187,470,170 196,438,185 674,404,093 595,087,025

14.1 Trade Payables - Related Parties

 Relationship Company
   2019 2018
   Rs. Rs.

Bppl enterprises (pvt) ltd Subsidiary   1,868,059 1,868,059
Beira Brush (pvt) ltd Subsidiary   287,078,577 194,750,699
   288,946,636 196,618,758

14.2 Other Payables - Related Parties

 Relationship Company
   2019 2018
   Rs. Rs.

Beira Brush (pvt) ltd Subsidiary   358,524,448 358,524,448
   358,524,448 358,524,448

15. CASH ANd CASH eQUIvALeNTS
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

15.1 Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Cash and Bank Balances  31,382,261 24,262,260 3,255,894 3,810,953
  31,382,261 24,262,260 3,255,894 3,810,953

15.2 Unfavourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Bank overdraft  (16,007,881) (25,036,416) (5,510,654) (12,314,979)
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of
 Statement of Cash Flows  15,374,380 (774,156) (2,254,760) (8,504,026)

76 BPPl Holdings PlC
annual report 2018-19

16. OTHeR OPeRATING INCOMe
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Bad Debt recovery  913,905 1,075,000 - -
Dividend Income  - - - 93,607,909
Profit on Disposal of PPE  726,129 (611,527) (609,342) (837,209)
rent Income  - - 2,640,000 2,640,000
Drying Income  - - 1,404,000 1,404,000
Sundry Income  8,690,744 8,548,459 28,890 112,049
  10,330,778 9,011,932 3,463,548 96,926,748

17. FINANCe INCOMe
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Interest Income  388,173 242,076 2,928 3,246
  388,173 242,076 2,928 3,246

18. FINANCe COST
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Interest expense on overdrafts  463,177 685,128 276,713 296,224
Interest expense on Bank loans  23,396,084 20,904,093 5,621,571 6,171,576
  23,859,262 21,589,221 5,898,284 6,467,800

notes to the Financial Statement

BPPl Holdings PlC
annual report 2018-19 77

19. PROFIT/(LOSS) BeFORe TAx
Stated after Charging/(Crediting)
 Group Company
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Including in Cost of Sales
Depreciation 72,538,732 63,033,401 17,142,546 14,234,246
personnel Costs including the following;
 - Defined Benefit Plan Costs -Gratuity 8,558,897 6,618,382 3,830,918 3,104,144
 - Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF & ETF 6,044,188 4,939,787 786,690 654,039

Including in Administration expenses
personnel Costs including the following;
 - Defined Benefit Plan Costs -Gratuity 6,298,224 4,780,309 62,639 50,755
 - Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF & ETF 14,394,022 14,558,940 1,401,014 1,143,277
Directors’ Fees and emoluments 27,693,334 29,671,046 12,284,715 1,300,000
auditors’ remuneration - Fees and expenses 1,374,008 1,120,687 539,849 487,863
Depreciation 12,976,896 12,521,108 1,856,969 1,934,661
amortisation 395,730 213,571 395,730 213,571
exchange (Gain) / loss - Interest Bearing loans & Borrowings 40,942,095 5,745,835 9,533,987 1,712,344
other - (6,413,028) - (1,723,965)

Including in Selling and distribution Costs
advertising Costs 6,426,519 2,608,932 3,594,381 1,316,973

20. eARNINGS PeR SHARe
20.1 Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. the weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the period and the previous year are adjusted for events that have changed the number of ordinary shares
outstanding, without a corresponding change in the resources such as a bonus issue.

20.2 The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic Earnings Per Share computations.

 Group Company

[…]

policies and risk appetite. It is the Company’s policy that all derivative activities for risk management purposes are required to be
approved by Board of Directors of Beira Group.

the Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as
equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and deposits.

The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse
effects on the entity’s financial performance.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

Interest Rates Sensitivity
the following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

80 BPPl Holdings PlC
annual report 2018-19

23. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGeMeNT OBjeCTIveS ANd POLICIeS CONTD.
 Increase/ (decrease) effect on Profit Before Tax
 in basis points   Group Company
   Rs.’000’ Rs.’000’

2019 + 100 basis points   (14,824) (1,613)
 - 100 basis points   14,824 1,613

2018 + 100 basis points   (10,995) (621)
 - 100 basis points   10,995 621

the assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment
changes to base rates such as lIBor.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency).

Foreign Currency Sensitivity